
Page 1 to 19

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030625-2023 

Contract

TC886 Highways Construction Works Framework

Manchester City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-030625

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03987e  

Published 17 October 2023, 3:08pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Manchester City Council

Floor 5 (Mount Street Elevation), Town Hall Extension, Albert Square

Manchester

M60 2LA

Contact

Mr Phillip Robinson

Email

philip.robinson1@manchester.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030625-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/030625-2023
mailto:philip.robinson1@manchester.gov.uk


Page 2 to 19

Region code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.manchester.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.manchester.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.manchester.gov.uk
http://www.manchester.gov.uk


Page 3 to 19

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

TC886 Highways Construction Works Framework

Reference number

DN651631

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of a Highways Framework Agreement relating to highway construction (and

associated) work including some general civils. This may include bulk excavation, bridge

construction and retaining walls. This is a non-exhaustive list.

Lot 1 Highways Construction Works up to £1million

Lot 2 Highways Construction Works £1million plus

The initial contract term will be 2 years with the option to extend for a further period of one

two-year period. Further details are set out in the Council’s procurement documents. The

form of contracts will be the NEC 4 June 2017 (as amended by the Council).

This framework is open to and may be used by other Association of Greater Manchester

Authorities (AGMA), and Manchester Partners - this includes the following Councils, Bolton,

Stockport, Tameside, Oldham, Trafford, Rochdale, Bury, Salford, Wigan, Blackburn Darwen



Page 4 to 19

BC, Blackpool, Cheshire East, Warrington, Manchester Central Convention Complex,

Commission for New Economy, Greater Manchester Passenger Transport Executive

(GMPTE),Greater Manchester Transport Unit, Greater Manchester Combined Authority and

the Integrated Transport Authority.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £100,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Highways Construction Works up to £1million

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45232450 - Drainage construction works

45232451 - Drainage and surface works

45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads

45233120 - Road construction works

45233121 - Main road construction works

45233130 - Construction work for highways

45233131 - Construction work for elevated highways

45233140 - Roadworks



Page 5 to 19

45233150 - Traffic-calming works

45233161 - Footpath construction work

45233162 - Cycle path construction work

45233210 - Surface work for highways

45233220 - Surface work for roads

45233221 - Road-surface painting work

45233223 - Carriageway resurfacing works

45233251 - Resurfacing works

45233300 - Foundation work for highways, roads, streets and footpaths

45233310 - Foundation work for highways

45233320 - Foundation work for roads

45233340 - Foundation work for footpaths

50230000 - Repair, maintenance and associated services related to roads and other
equipment

50800000 - Miscellaneous repair and maintenance services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD - North West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 1 Highways Construction Works up to £1million

Further details are set out in the procurement documents

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30%



Page 6 to 19

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 20%

Quality criterion - Name: Carbon Neutral & Environment / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 40% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Potential to extend for further period of up to one 24 month period extension

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The Council is using the e-business portal known as the Chest. Applicants will need to
register their details at the following link www.the-chest.org.uk. Applicants will need to
electronically submit their completed tender documents, including online questionnaire, via
the on-line portal by 11am on 5th July 2023.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 Highways Construction Works £1million plus

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45232450 - Drainage construction works

45232451 - Drainage and surface works

45233100 - Construction work for highways, roads

https://www.the-chest.org.uk


Page 7 to 19

45233120 - Road construction works

45233121 - Main road construction works

45233130 - Construction work for highways

45233131 - Construction work for elevated highways

45233140 - Roadworks

45233150 - Traffic-calming works

45233161 - Footpath construction work

45233162 - Cycle path construction work

45233210 - Surface work for highways

45233220 - Surface work for roads

45233221 - Road-surface painting work

45233223 - Carriageway resurfacing works

45233251 - Resurfacing works

45233300 - Foundation work for highways, roads, streets and footpaths

45233310 - Foundation work for highways

45233320 - Foundation work for roads

45233340 - Foundation work for footpaths

45247000 - Construction work for dams, canals, irrigation channels and aqueducts

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD - North West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 8 to 19

Lot 2 Highways Construction Works £1million plus

Further details are set out in the procurement documents

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 20%

Quality criterion - Name: Carbon Neutral & Environment / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 40% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Potential to extend for further period of up to one 24 month period extension

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The Council is using the e-business portal known as the Chest. Applicants will need to
register their details at the following link www.the-chest.org.uk. Applicants will need to
electronically submit their completed tender documents, including online questionnaire, via
the on-line portal by 11am on 5th July 2023.

https://www.the-chest.org.uk


Page 9 to 19

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-001534

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

TC886

Lot No

1

Title

Highways Construction Works up to £1million

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

/Notice/001534-2023


Page 10 to 19

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 October 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 7 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

A E Yates Limited

Cranfield Road, Lostock Ind Est, Lostock, Bolton,

Lancashire

BL6 4SB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

National registration number

415632

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bethell Group PLC

Dane House, Europa Park Stoneclough Road, Kearsley

Manchester



Page 11 to 19

M26 1GE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

National registration number

2281508

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Carnell Support Services Limited

Carnell Support Services Limited 3175 Century Way Thorpe Park

Leeds

LS15 8ZB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

2843581

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 12 to 19

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Eric Wright Civil Engineering Ltd

Sceptre House, Sceptre Way, Bamber Bridge Preston

Lancashire

PR5 6AW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

National registration number

2565379

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Rosgal Limited

Unit 6 Sandfold Lane

Manchester

M19 3BJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester



Page 13 to 19

National registration number

3731189

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Casey Group Ltd

Rydings Road, Wardle

Rochdale

OL12 9PS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

National registration number

4233269

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £40,000,000



Page 14 to 19

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

TC886

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 Highways Construction Works £1million plus

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 October 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BAM Nuttall Limited

St James House, Knoll Road, Camberley

Surrey

GU15 3XW

Country

United Kingdom



Page 15 to 19

NUTS code

UKJ - South East (England)

National registration number

305189

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bethell Group PLC

Dane House, Europa Park Stoneclough Road, Kearsley

Manchester

M26 1GE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

National registration number

2281508

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Colas Ltd

6210 Bishops Court Birmingham Business Park, Solihull Parkway



Page 16 to 19

Birmingham

B37 7YB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG31 - Birmingham

National registration number

2644726

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Eric Wright Civil Engineering Ltd

Sceptre House, Sceptre Way, Bamber Bridge Preston,

Lancashire

PR5 6AW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

National registration number

2565379

The contractor is an SME



Page 17 to 19

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Octavius Infrastructure Limited

Fonteyn House, 47-49 London Road, Reigate

Surrey

RH2 9PY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ - South East (England)

National registration number

873093

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Casey Group Ltd

Rydings Road, Wardle

Rochdale

OL12 9PS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 18 to 19

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

National registration number

4233269

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £60,000,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court (England, Wales and Northern Ireland)

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Council will incorporate a minimum 10 calendar day standstill period at the point
information on the award of the framework is communicated to tenderers prior to entering
into the framework. If an appeal regarding the award of a framework has not been
successfully resolved, the Public Contract Regulations 2015 provide for aggrieved parties
who have been harmed or are at risk of harm by a breach of the rules to take action in the
High Court (England, Wales and Northern Ireland)



Page 19 to 19

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-05-11T20:41:36+0100
	TCPDF




